and a variety of transition matters. Except as described in the notes above, we have not reflected any adjustments for the estimated effects of these arrangements.

In addition to the pro forma adjustments to our historical consolidated and combined financial statements, various other factors will have an effect on our financial
condition and results of operations, including those discussed under “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” in our Annual Report and our Quarterly Reports

For information with respect to certain items that are not reflected in the pro forma financial information, see notes (b) and (g) to the unaudited pro forma financial
information below.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statement of Earnings Information

   Year ended December 31, 2014

($ in millions, except per share data)   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma
Interest and fees on loans   $ 12,216   $ —   $ 12,216
Interest on investment securities   26   —   (a)   26

Total interest income   12,242   —   12,242

Interest on deposits   470   —   470
Interest on borrowings of consolidated securitization entities   215   —   215
Interest on third-party debt   124   172   (b)   296
Interest on related party debt   113   (62)   (b)/(c)   51

Total interest expense   922   110   1,032

Net interest income   11,320   (110)   11,210

Retailer share arrangements   (2,575)   —   (2,575)

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements   8,745   (110)   8,635
Provision for loan losses   2,917   —   2,917

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements and provision for loan losses   5,828   (110)   5,718

Other income   485   —   485
Other expense   2,927   15   (d)   2,942

Earnings (loss) before provision for income taxes   3,386   (125)   3,261
Provision for income taxes   1,277   (47)   (e)   1,230

Net earnings   $ 2,109   $ (78)   $ 2,031

Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)
Basic   757.4   (f)   833.8
Diluted   757.6   (f)   834.2

Earnings per share
Basic   $ 2.78   (f)  $ 2.44
Diluted   $ 2.78   (f)  $ 2.43

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

(a) Our liquidity portfolio consists of cash and equivalents (primarily in the form of deposits with the Federal Reserve Board), debt obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain
securities issued by U.S. government sponsored enterprises and other highly rated and highly liquid assets. We have assumed for purposes of this pro forma presentation